Statutory Salary Equalization Plan [11550 - 11569]  ( Chapter 6 added by Stats. 1951, Ch. 1613. )

ARTICLE 1. Salaries of Specified Positions [11550 - 11564.5]  ( Article 1 repealed and added by Stats. 1969, Ch. 1599. )

  (a) Effective January 1, 1988, an annual salary of ninety-one thousand fifty-four dollars ($91,054) shall be paid to each of the
following:

(1) Director of Finance.

(2) Secretary of Transportation.

(3) Secretary of the Natural Resources Agency.

(4) Secretary of California Health and Human Services.

(5) Secretary of Business, Consumer Services, and Housing.

[...]

percentage of the general salary increases provided for state employees during that fiscal year.

(Amended by Stats. 2012, Ch. 147, Sec. 10. (SB 1039) Effective January 1, 2013. Operative July 1, 2013, by Sec. 23 of Ch. 147.)

  (a) Effective January 1, 1988, an annual salary of eighty-five thousand four hundred two dollars ($85,402) shall be paid to
each of the following:

(1) Commissioner of Financial Protection and Innovation.

(2) Director of Transportation.

(3) Real Estate Commissioner.

(4) Director of Social Services.

(5) Director of Water Resources.

(6) Director of General Services.

[...]

The amount of the increase provided by this section shall be comparable to, but shall not exceed, the
percentage of the general salary increases provided for state employees during that fiscal year.

(Amended by Stats. 2022, Ch. 56, Sec. 11. (AB 195) Effective June 30, 2022.)

  (a) Effective January 1, 1988, an annual salary of eighty-one thousand six hundred thirty-five dollars ($81,635) shall be paid
to each of the following:

(1) Chairperson of the California Unemployment Insurance Appeals Board.

(2) Chairperson of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board.

(3) Chairperson of the Fair Political Practices Commission.

(4) Chairperson of the State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission.

[...]

(c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), any salary increase pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (b) is subject to Section 11565.5.

(d) This section shall be operative on July 1, 2019.

(Amended by Stats. 2025, Ch. 15, Sec. 1. (SB 127) Effective June 27, 2025.)

  (a) Effective January 1, 1988, an annual salary of seventy-nine thousand one hundred twenty-two dollars ($79,122) shall
be paid to the following:

(1) Member of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board.

(2) Member of the State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission.

(3) Member of the Public Utilities Commission.

(4) Member of the Public Employment Relations Board.

[...]

(c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), any salary increase pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (b) is subject to Section 11565.5.

(Amended by Stats. 2023, Ch. 52, Sec. 1. (SB 123) Effective July 10, 2023.)

  (a) Effective January 1, 1988, an annual salary of seventy-five thousand three hundred fifty-four dollars ($75,354) shall be
paid to each of the following:

(1) Director of Conservation.

(2) Director of Community Services and Development.

(3) State Architect.

(4) Director of Fair Employment and Housing.

(5) Director of the California Department of Aging.

(6) State Fire Marshal.

[...]

The amount of the increase provided by this section shall be comparable to, but shall not exceed, the
percentage of the general salary increases provided for state employees during that fiscal year.

(Amended by Stats. 2008, Ch. 372, Sec. 50. Effective January 1, 2009.)

  Effective July 1, 2007, an annual salary of two hundred twenty-two thousand dollars ($222,000) shall be paid to the State
Public Health Officer. The annual compensation provided by this section shall be increased in any fiscal year in which a general
salary increase is provided for state employees. The amount of the increase provided by this section shall be comparable to, but

[...]

shall not exceed, the percentage of the general salary increases provided for state employees during that fiscal year.

(Added by Stats. 2006, Ch. 241, Sec. 5. Effective January 1, 2007. Operative July 1, 2007, by Sec. 37 of Ch. 241.)

  (a) Effective January 1, 1988, an annual salary of seventy-one thousand five hundred eighty-seven dollars ($71,587) shall
be paid to the following:

(1) Chairperson of the Board of Parole Hearings.

(2) Chairperson of the Occupational Safety and Health Appeals Board.

(3) Chairperson of the Board of Juvenile Hearings.

(b) The annual compensation provided by this section shall be increased in any fiscal year in which a general salary increase is